## THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

CHAIRMAN Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS Robert R. Scott Kathryn M. Bailey

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

May 9, 2017

Aundrea Williams, Assistant Vice President NextEra Energy Services New Hampshire, LLC 20455 State Highway 249, Suite 200 Houston, TX 77070

Re:

DM 17-060 and DM 12-145

NextEra Energy Services New Hampshire, LLC

Request to Provide New Corporate Guaranty as Financial Security

Dear Ms. Williams:

On May 8, 2017, you filed on behalf of NextEra Energy Services New Hampshire, LLC (NextEra Energy), a corporate guaranty dated May 4, 2017 in the amount of \$350,000 (new guaranty) to provide financial security coverage under its current registration approved in Docket DM 12-145, for the period beginning on May 9, 2017 and ending on the termination date of that registration, June 9, 2017, and to meet the financial security requirements of NextEra Energy's pending application for renewal registration as a competitive electric power supplier (CEPS) in Docket DM 17-060. The new guaranty was executed by NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc., of which NextEra Energy is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary, on May 4, 2017.

The new guaranty is in the amount of \$350,000, has a term that expires on July 9, 2022, and names the Commission as the guaranteed party. Staff reviewed the new guaranty and believes its material terms and conditions to be acceptable, as confirmed in Staff's memorandum dated May 8, 2017.

Please be advised that the Commission has approved your request to provide the new guaranty as financial security for NextEra Energy's current registration, approved in Docket DM 12-145, for the period beginning on May 9, 2017 and ending on June 9, 2017, and to meet the financial security requirements of NextEra Energy's pending CEPS registration renewal application in Docket DM 17-060.

Accordingly, the Commission accepts the new guaranty to serve as financial security for NextEra Energy's current registration, from May 9, 2017 to June 9, 2017, and NextEra Energy's pending CEPS registration renewal application.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

cc: Service List/Docket File

TDD Access: Relay NH. 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

## SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES-DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11(a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
al-azad.iqbal@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
aundrea.williams@nexteraenergyservices.com
david.goyette@puc.nh.gov
david.wiesner@puc.nh.gov
edearman@sparkenergy.com
tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 12-145-1 Printed: May 09, 2017

## **FILING INSTRUCTIONS:**

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.